
Census 1990 on 2010 Geographies for: 

Totals
 (All Selected Census
Tracts)

SE:T85:Ancestry - First Ancestry

First ancestry reported: 74,652.857

Arab 84.536 0.1%

Austrian 36.343 0.0%

Belgian 11.282 0.0%

Canadian 12.977 0.0%

Czech 33.220 0.0%

Danish 54.480 0.1%

Dutch 89.184 0.1%

English 679.533 0.9%

Finnish 6.570 0.0%

French (except Basque) 255.494 0.3%

French Canadian 100.832 0.1%

German 1,584.514 2.1%

Greek 34.893 0.0%

Hungarian 23.945 0.0%

Irish 671.675 0.9%

Italian 335.627 0.4%

Lithuanian 0.608 0.0%

Norwegian 64.725 0.1%

Polish 98.442 0.1%

Portuguese 20.321 0.0%

Romanian 8.184 0.0%

Russian 47.276 0.1%

Scotch-Irish 131.842 0.2%

Scottish 104.044 0.1%

Slovak 17.468 0.0%

Subsaharan African 17.736 0.0%

Swedish 162.167 0.2%
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Swiss 8.904 0.0%

Ukrainian 13.630 0.0%

United States or American 1,089.459 1.5%

Welsh 11.335 0.0%

West Indian (excluding
Hispanic origin groups)

42.989 0.1%

Yugoslavian 21.001 0.0%

Race or Hispanic origin
groups

58,053.922 77.8%

Other groups 2,409.701 3.2%

Unclassified or not reported 8,313.999 11.1%

SE:T2:Population Density (per sq. mile)

Total Population 74,461.439

Population Density (per sq.
mile)

Area (Land) 11.096

SE:T84:Ancestry Reported Counts

Total population: 74,652.857

Ancestry specified: 66,338.858 88.9%

Single ancestry 62,466.406 83.7%

Multiple ancestry 3,872.452 5.2%

Ancestry not Specified: 8,313.999 11.1%

Ancestry unclassified 61.067 0.1%

Ancestry not reported 8,252.932 11.1%

SE:T1:Total Population

Total Population 74,461.439

SE:T86:Ancestry - Second Ancestry

Second ancestry reported: 74,652.857

Arab 24.981 0.0%
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Austrian 19.708 0.0%

Belgian 1.451 0.0%

Canadian 12.678 0.0%

Czech 8.000 0.0%

Danish 32.074 0.0%

Dutch 88.876 0.1%

English 513.448 0.7%

Finnish 12.000 0.0%

French (except Basque) 273.791 0.4%

French Canadian 37.666 0.1%

German 375.402 0.5%

Greek 9.013 0.0%

Hungarian 7.943 0.0%

Irish 698.114 0.9%

Italian 185.594 0.2%

Lithuanian 8.479 0.0%

Norwegian 94.258 0.1%

Polish 22.728 0.0%

Portuguese 4.112 0.0%

Romanian 6.000 0.0%

Russian 48.930 0.1%

Scotch-Irish 52.699 0.1%

Scottish 68.265 0.1%

Slovak 6.550 0.0%

Subsaharan African 7.908 0.0%

Swedish 64.912 0.1%

Swiss 16.000 0.0%

Ukrainian 4.000 0.0%

United States or American 0.000 0.0%
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Welsh 63.152 0.1%

West Indian (excluding
Hispanic origin groups)

3.518 0.0%

Yugoslavian 0.000 0.0%

Race or Hispanic origin
groups

939.237 1.3%

Other groups 160.961 0.2%

Unclassified or not reported 70,780.405 94.8%

SE:T87:Ancestry - Single Ancestry

Persons: 74,652.857

Reported single ancestry: 62,466.406 83.7%

Arab 64.666 0.1%

Austrian 22.769 0.0%

Belgian 6.988 0.0%

Canadian 12.977 0.0%

Czech 10.901 0.0%

Danish 32.501 0.0%

Dutch 39.587 0.1%

English 271.788 0.4%

Finnish 0.055 0.0%

French (except Basque) 84.837 0.1%

French Canadian 98.880 0.1%

German 593.810 0.8%

Greek 22.726 0.0%

Hungarian 18.082 0.0%

Irish 312.811 0.4%

Italian 222.202 0.3%

Lithuanian 0.443 0.0%

Norwegian 34.100 0.0%

Polish 35.095 0.0%
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Portuguese 19.762 0.0%

Romanian 8.065 0.0%

Russian 23.319 0.0%

Scotch-Irish 80.788 0.1%

Scottish 41.457 0.1%

Slovak 17.468 0.0%

Subsaharan African 17.736 0.0%

Swedish 59.442 0.1%

Swiss 0.319 0.0%

Ukrainian 5.739 0.0%

United States or American 1,089.459 1.5%

Welsh 2.961 0.0%

West Indian (excluding
Hispanic origin groups)

42.981 0.1%

Yugoslavian 21.001 0.0%

Race or Hispanic origin
groups

56,904.677 76.2%

Other groups 2,246.012 3.0%

Reported multiple ancestry 3,872.452 5.2%

Unclassified or not reported 8,313.999 11.1%

SE:T24:School Dropout Rate For Population 16 To 19 Years

Civilian 16 to 19 years 5,546.005

Not high school graduate,
not enrolled (dropped out)

1,561.362 28.2%

SE:T29:Unemployment Rate For Total Population 16 Years And Over

Civilian Population In Labor
Force 16 Years And Over:

33,933.525

Employed 30,461.751 89.8%

Unemployed 3,471.774 10.2%

SE:T82:Nativity By Citizenship Status
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Total Population: 74,652.857

Native 39,402.618 52.8%

Foreign born: 35,250.239 47.2%

Naturalized citizen 6,984.463 9.4%

Not a citizen 28,265.776 37.9%

SE:T12:Hispanic Origin By Race

Total Population: 74,461.439

Non-Hispanic: 16,653.206 22.4%

White 6,441.066 8.7%

Black 7,675.762 10.3%

American Indian, Eskimo,
or Aleut

207.135 0.3%

Asian or Pacific Islander 2,091.424 2.8%

Other race 237.818 0.3%

Hispanic: 57,808.232 77.6%

White 15,579.786 20.9%

Black 695.885 0.9%

American Indian, Eskimo,
or Aleut

224.446 0.3%

Asian or Pacific Islander 290.001 0.4%

Other race 41,018.116 55.1%

SE:T21:Educational Attainment for Population 25 Years and Over

Persons 25 years and over: 37,237.545

Less Than High School 23,688.865 63.6%

High school graduate
(includes equivalency)

6,420.554 17.2%

Some college 5,067.641 13.6%

Bachelor's degree 1,486.482 4.0%

Graduate or professional
degree

574.003 1.5%
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SE:T52:Housing Units

Housing units 16,537.835

SE:T11:Race

Persons: 74,461.439

White 22,020.852 29.6%

Black 8,371.647 11.2%

American Indian, Eskimo, or
Aleut

431.581 0.6%

Asian or Pacific Islander 2,381.425 3.2%

Other race 41,255.934 55.4%

SE:T53:Tenure

Occupied housing units: 16,022.096

Owner occupied 9,492.336 59.2%

Renter occupied 6,529.760 40.8%

SE:T57:House Heating Fuel

Occupied housing units: 16,022.096

Gas (Utility, Bottled, tank, or
LP gas)

13,369.098 83.4%

Electricity 1,951.407 12.2%

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc. 15.260 0.1%

Coal, Coke or Wood 74.334 0.5%

Solar energy 28.303 0.2%

Other fuel 1.976 0.0%

No fuel used 581.718 3.6%

SE:T7:Age

Persons: 74,461.439

Under 5 year 7,817.581 10.5%

5 to 9 years 7,573.133 10.2%
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10 to 14 years 6,859.597 9.2%

15 to 17 years 4,089.171 5.5%

18 to 24 years 11,142.280 15.0%

25 to 34 years 14,075.370 18.9%

35 to 44 years 9,300.120 12.5%

45 to 54 years 5,518.038 7.4%

55 to 64 years 3,959.491 5.3%

65 to 74 years 2,731.579 3.7%

75 to 84 years 1,132.075 1.5%

85 years and over 263.005 0.4%

SE:T4:Sex

Total Population 74,461.439

Male 38,474.650 51.7%

Female 35,986.789 48.3%

SE:T19:Marital Status

Persons 15 years and over: 52,211.128

Never married 19,622.943 37.6%

Now married, except
separated

25,289.382 48.4%

Separated 2,008.346 3.8%

Widowed 2,387.715 4.6%

Divorced 2,902.741 5.6%

SE:T55:Vacancy Status By Type of Vacancy

Vacant housing units: 515.739

For rent 322.806 62.6%

For sale only 104.525 20.3%

All other vacants 88.408 17.1%

SE:T54:Occupancy Status
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Housing units: 16,537.835

Occupied 16,022.096 96.9%

Vacant 515.739 3.1%

SE:T69:Ratio Of Income In 1989 To Poverty Level

Persons for whom poverty
status is determined:

73,326.974

Under .50 6,260.004 8.5%

.50 to .74 4,637.326 6.3%

.75 to .99 3,899.567 5.3%

1.00 to 1.49 11,421.174 15.6%

1.50 to 1.99 10,975.022 15.0%

2.00 and over 36,133.882 49.3%

SE:T56:Units In Structure

Housing units: 16,537.835

1 Unit: 11,759.225 71.1%

1, detached 10,375.180 62.7%

1, attached 1,384.045 8.4%

2 102.291 0.6%

3 or 4 388.943 2.4%

5 to 9 487.837 2.9%

10 to 19 661.350 4.0%

20 to 49 907.711 5.5%

50 or more 1,018.010 6.2%

Mobile home or trailer 863.016 5.2%

Other 349.452 2.1%

SE:T18:Population in Households By Household Type and Relationship

Total Population 74,652.857

In Households: 73,476.617 98.4%
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Family households: 70,257.439 94.1%

Householder 13,681.273 18.3%

Spouse 9,946.725 13.3%

Child: 28,826.880 38.6%

Grandchild 2,843.002 3.8%

Other relatives 9,410.092 12.6%

Nonrelatives 5,549.467 7.4%

nonfamily households: 3,219.178 4.3%

Living alone 1,930.791 2.6%

Not living alone 494.626 0.7%

Nonrelatives 793.761 1.1%

In group quarters 1,176.240 1.6%

SE:T70:Ratio Of Income In 1989 To Poverty Level (Summarized)

Persons for whom poverty
status is determined:

73,326.974

Under 1.00 (Doing Poorly) 14,796.896 20.2%

1.00 to 1.99 (Stuggling) 22,396.196 30.5%

Under 2.00 (Poor or
stuggling)

37,193.092 50.7%

2.00 and over (Doing ok) 36,133.882 49.3%

SE:T13:Detailed Hispanic Origin

Total Population: 74,652.857

Not of Hispanic origin 17,068.088 22.9%

Hispanic origin: 57,584.770 77.1%

Mexican 50,592.929 67.8%

Puerto Rican 211.838 0.3%

Cuban 198.129 0.3%

Other Hispanic: 6,581.873 8.8%

Dominican (Dominican
Republic)

7.971 0.0%
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Central American: 4,861.252 6.5%

Guatemalan 1,347.192 1.8%

Honduran 151.500 0.2%

Nicaraguan 638.831 0.9%

Panamanian 27.298 0.0%

Salvadoran 2,642.678 3.5%

Other Central American 53.753 0.1%

South American: 313.026 0.4%

Colombian 60.352 0.1%

Ecuadorian 48.963 0.1%

Peruvian 56.118 0.1%

Other South American 147.593 0.2%

Other Hispanic 1,399.624 1.9%

SE:T14:Asian By Specific Origin

Asian: 2,300.829

Chinese 117.935 5.1%

Filipino 1,067.027 46.4%

Japanese 362.250 15.7%

Asian Indian 129.212 5.6%

Korean 186.301 8.1%

Vietnamese 160.878 7.0%

Cambodian 30.687 1.3%

Hmong 0.000 0.0%

Laotian 13.662 0.6%

Thai 112.927 4.9%

Other Asian 119.952 5.2%

SE:T22:Highest Educational Attainment for Population 25 Years and Over

Persons 25 years and over: 37,237.545
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Less Than High School 23,688.865 63.6%

High school graduate or
more (includes equivalency)

13,548.680 36.4%

Some college or more 7,128.127 19.1%

Bachelor's degree or more 2,060.485 5.5%

Graduate or professional
degree or more

574.003 1.5%

SE:T23:School Enrollment For The Population 3 Years And Over

Persons 3 years and over: 69,878.673

Enrolled in School 25,285.830 36.2%

Not Enrolled in School 44,592.843 63.8%

SE:T30:Unemployment Rate For Male Population 16 Years And Over

Male Civilian Population In
Labor Force 16 Years And
Over:

20,444.145

Employed 18,421.002 90.1%

Unemployed 2,023.143 9.9%

SE:T36:Unemployment Rate For Population 16 Years And Over (Other race)

Other race 16 Years Old In
Civilian Labor Force:

18,708.336

Employed 16,747.917 89.5%

Unemployed 1,960.419 10.5%

SE:T32:Unemployment Rate For Population 16 Years And Over (White Alone)

White 16 Years Old In Civilian
Labor Force:

10,244.356

Employed 9,218.285 90.0%

Unemployed 1,026.072 10.0%

SE:T26:Employment Status For Male Population

Male Population 16 Years And
Over:

26,081.412

In Labor Force: 20,470.915 78.5%
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In Armed Forces 26.769 0.1%

Civilian: 20,444.145 78.4%

Employed 18,421.002 70.6%

Unemployed 2,023.143 7.8%

Not in Labor Force 5,610.497 21.5%

SE:T28:Labor Force For Population 16 Years And Over

In Labor Force 16 Years And
Over:

50,696.489

In Labor Force: 33,960.295 67.0%

In Armed Forces 26.769 0.1%

Civilian 33,933.525 66.9%

SE:T37:Unemployment Rate For Population 16 Years And Over (Hispanic)

Hispanic 16 Years Old In
Civilian Labor Force:

25,712.400

Employed 22,879.893 89.0%

Unemployed 2,832.506 11.0%

SE:T33:Unemployment Rate For Population 16 Years And Over (Black or African American Alone)

Black or African American 16
Years Old In Civilian Labor
Force:

3,616.084

Employed 3,195.564 88.4%

Unemployed 420.520 11.6%

SE:T31:Unemployment Rate For Female Population 16 Years And Over

Female Civilian Population In
Labor Force 16 Years And
Over:

13,489.380

Employed 12,040.749 89.3%

Unemployed 1,448.631 10.7%

SE:T27:Employment Status For Female Population

Female Population 16 Years
And Over:

24,615.077
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In labor force: 13,489.380 54.8%

In Armed Forces 0.000 0.0%

Civilian: 13,489.380 54.8%

Employed 12,040.749 48.9%

Unemployed 1,448.631 5.9%

Not in Labor Force 11,125.697 45.2%

SE:T25:Employment Status For Population 16 Years And Over

Population 16 years and over: 50,696.489

In Labor Force: 33,960.295 67.0%

In Armed Forces 26.769 0.1%

Civilian: 33,933.525 66.9%

Employed 30,461.751 60.1%

Unemployed 3,471.774 6.8%

Not in Labor Force 16,736.195 33.0%

SE:T34:Unemployment Rate For Population 16 Years And Over (American Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut)

American Indian, Eskimo, or
Aleut 16 Years Old In Civilian
Labor Force:

163.082

Employed 142.817 87.6%

Unemployed 20.264 12.4%

SE:T35:Unemployment Rate For Population 16 Years And Over (Asian or Pacific Islander)

Asian or Pacific Islander 16
Years Old In Civilian Labor
Force:

1,201.667

Employed 1,157.168 96.3%

Unemployed 44.499 3.7%

SE:T83:Year Of Entry For Foreign Born Population

Foreign-born persons: 35,250.239

1980 to 1990 17,455.705 49.5%

1970 to 1979 13,065.455 37.1%
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1960 to 1969 3,255.174 9.2%

Before 1960 1,473.904 4.2%

SE:T38:Industry

Employed Persons 16 years
and over:

30,461.751

Agriculture, forestry, and
fisheries

809.729 2.7%

Mining 18.391 0.1%

Construction 2,944.479 9.7%

Manufacturing, nondurable
goods

3,196.691 10.5%

Manufacturing, durable
goods

7,136.937 23.4%

Transportation 1,009.357 3.3%

Communications and other
public utilities

431.058 1.4%

Wholesale trade 1,511.574 5.0%

Retail trade 4,203.635 13.8%

Finance, insurance, and real
estate

1,290.102 4.2%

Business and repair services 2,042.010 6.7%

Personal services 796.710 2.6%

Entertainment and
recreation services

386.669 1.3%

Professional and related
services:

4,182.358 13.7%

Health services 1,840.048 6.0%

Educational services 1,341.308 4.4%

Other professional and
related services

1,001.001 3.3%

Public administration 502.051 1.6%

SE:T39:Occupation

Employed persons 16 years
and over:

30,461.751
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Managerial and professional
specialty occupations:

2,910.038 9.6%

Executive, administrative,
and managerial
occupations

1,433.902 4.7%

Professional specialty
occupations

1,476.136 4.8%

Technical, sales, and
administrative support
occupations:

7,088.170 23.3%

Technicians and related
support occupations

626.925 2.1%

Sales occupations 2,059.924 6.8%

Administrative support
occupations, including
clerical

4,401.321 14.4%

Service occupations: 4,142.230 13.6%

Private household
occupations

335.775 1.1%

Protective service
occupations

396.389 1.3%

Service occupations, except
protective and household

3,410.067 11.2%

Farming, forestry, and
fishing occupations

852.110 2.8%

Precision production, craft,
and repair occupations

5,346.884 17.6%

Operators, fabricators, and
laborers:

10,122.320 33.2%

Machine operators,
assemblers, and inspectors

6,327.406 20.8%

Transportation and
material moving
occupations

1,251.889 4.1%

Handlers, equipment
cleaners, helpers, and
laborers

2,543.025 8.3%

SE:T74:Poverty Status In 1989 (American Indian, Eskimo, or Aleut)

American Indian, Eskimo, or
Aleut Persons for whom
poverty status is determined:

287.252
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Income in 1989 above
poverty level

253.310 88.2%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

33.942 11.8%

SE:T68:Poverty Status In 1989 For Population 65 years and over

Persons 65 years and over for
whom poverty status is
determined:

4,012.493

Income in 1989 above
poverty level

3,407.191 84.9%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

605.302 15.1%

SE:T76:Poverty Status In 1989 (Other race)

Persons of Other race for
whom poverty status is
determined:

40,805.305

Income in 1989 above
poverty level

32,030.208 78.5%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

8,775.097 21.5%

SE:T66:Poverty Status In 1989 For Population Under 18

Persons Under 18 for whom
poverty status is determined:

25,704.007

Income in 1989 above
poverty level

19,221.838 74.8%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

6,482.169 25.2%

SE:T75:Poverty Status In 1989 (Asian or Pacific Islander)

Asian or Pacific Islander
Persons for whom poverty
status is determined:

2,312.683

Income in 1989 above
poverty level:

2,058.341 89.0%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

254.342 11.0%

SE:T77:Poverty Status In 1989 (Persons of Hispanic origin)

Persons of Hispanic origin for
whom poverty status is
determined:

56,622.198
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Income in 1989 above
poverty level

43,960.940 77.6%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

12,661.258 22.4%

SE:T73:Poverty Status In 1989 (Black Population)

Black Persons for whom
poverty status is determined:

8,049.865

Income in 1989 above
poverty level

6,586.414 81.8%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

1,463.451 18.2%

SE:T72:Poverty Status In 1989 (White Population)

White Persons for whom
poverty status is determined:

21,871.870

Income in 1989 above
poverty level

17,601.806 80.5%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

4,270.064 19.5%

SE:T67:Poverty Status In 1989 For Population 18 to 64

Persons 18 to 64 for whom
poverty status is determined:

43,610.475

Income in 1989 above
poverty level

35,901.049 82.3%

Income in 1989 below
poverty level

7,709.426 17.7%
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